: & +ﬂt
PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: fﬁ?_gfﬁ#

undersigned, ownar{s) of the properiy situste in Baltkmore and which Is
Mmﬂilﬂu ndp:lwllh:h:l berelo and made & part hersof, pelition for »

the street B/W__in liecu of xeguired 10 £t,ard 5. 232.1 to permii a dlstance
to the centerline of the atreet of 31 fr. in lleu of the required 40 FL, alao 5. 23723

1,0 _permit. A resr.yard seiback of 0. fi. (1.5_fl. from the centerline ol the alley) In ®

£y

ﬂmmwﬂlﬂmm:gih the znn:u Law of Balumore Couniy; for fhe—— ——-

following ressons: (indicate hardship or difficulty MAPSE L F

4
l. Lxisting structure data bank to 1943 —&—
2. HNo available space for parking ED __L__E.

el

3. HNot adverse to health welfare and safety of community OATE

# 1hew of Lhe requlired &0 ML,

Propecly Is to be posted and advertised ss pres:ribed by Zoning Regulations. o0

I, or we, agree 40 expenses of sbove Variance advertising, , i, u of this o 2 <00
lion, and harthet ”hﬂmhhmd by Hee m% urmhu of pa- -
timore Counly purssani to #he Zoning Law For Baltimore County,
I/Wa do solemaly declare and affirm,
under the penaliies of . Haal [/we
are the legal owner{s)
which is the subject of this Petithon.
Coniract Purchaser: Logal Owner{a):
........................................ . .PRalnew Community Service Corpgration
{Type or » ol Name) (Type &r Prist Names)
BY s { e, 14
T gigeatere o TTTmmmmmmmTTTE T mignemre President T T
.......................................... -,‘ldﬂusfﬂml--.&.t--.\/ﬂ.h.s;‘:{féfﬁe
Addrems {Typs or Frist Nams)
T R e (R Signature Rk s S SRR s feaid

_117 wWalnut .&FEEPE--.J—.!EHEE...
Al i Phsna

Baltinmore, Marvland 21222

S D O T S O O Y O v - v

City and Stabs

4 .03 Washington Avenue, Suite 600 Nems, adiress and phone semnber of legal owner, oom-
trecl purchaier of represmnistive o bo contacied

J
:} Towson, Maryland 21204 = 8. Exic DiNeona. . .. oo —
W City nnd e

| Attorney's Telephona No.: {301) 296-6B20 409 washington Avenue Suite 600

e T s OwBON; MATYIANA Phons Ma
21204 295-6620
ORDERRD By The Zoming Commissiensr of Baitimore County, dhis . Gihe-cceocono .o day
..... May. coeereeemmeey, 19___A7 that the sebject matter of thia pelition be sdvertised, s
uﬁ-%dlﬁﬁ-w.mn up:nlmm

Baltimors County, be posted, and that the had belore Lhe
mmum’ﬂhmﬂmm in Towson, Baltimore

County, on the _____ 234 _deyet .. 2vre_ o108 st P37 o'deck
A. .M

S

e i e R L H ]

LR e

TRy 1
Lot

I o3

i 1
J ute

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COVNTY:

_logal owneris) of the property siluate in Baltimore Counly and which ls
dmrﬁdﬂﬁﬁgﬁlﬁﬁ; lru gnanm mathn-r:phei:a:tn and made o part hereof, hereby petition for a
Special Exceplion under the Zoning law and Zoning Hegulations of Baltimore County, to use the

herein described property for _._kiving. guarters in a commercial building

[ ey s B e o -

- e v e I —————————— Y R TR P St
B T -
[ - -

Froperty is 1o be posted and adverlised as pressribed by Zoning Hegulations.

; of above Special Exception advertising, posting, clc., upon filing
of m]ﬁ?enﬁh:.:r::dl{nnrt ellr!T:rI:f in and are 1ﬁ|‘.- bound by the zoning reguiations and restriclions
of Baltimore County adopled pursuani 1o the Zoning l.aw for Ballimore County.

[ “We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penallies of perjury, that ['we
are¢ the legal owneri(s)| of the properly
which is the rubject of this Pelition

e Sl s it b o T e ST
iR e R Y S T Ealfy ool _."'--,_E;,'-.w". LR
e el At dU DS S w s e

TN P LT L o S E T |

e =

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION -5 o x4

Conlract Purchaser: Legal Dwneris):
Balnew Community Service Corporation
T Type of Print Mame) (Type or Print Kame)
e H.f-_?.l.% ({3 L’.’&M{f&
b TS e Sipnature resident '
- TrlesTen A Ve nebhile
T hcdress (Type ov Print Name)
T City and Stawe 7 T signatmre r CLEE

Atlornzay for Pelitioner:

E__._ E; - = - - - - --1_41_ - ——Il—l—l—h—l—:—ll" - —_———— e

- - L - - = -

—— J'th - - = - e L Rt R s
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| 409, Washington Avenue Suitc 600  Name, sddress and phooe number of legal cwner, qpif0) ———
b L1 ]

tract purchaser or represeriative to be contacted

venue 2P (2P, . 12

Add: 3
Towson, Maryland 21204 = S. Eric DiNenna ==
'"?:It}'um State Mame & 1

Attorney’s Telephone No.: oo oooiimmmnacs -omenom-- ©iatin ;" MAEYTANd Prame’ (o
1 Phons 9€-6820

21204
ORDERED By Tke Zoning Commissioner of Ba'timore Counly, this #th ______ ___..... day

of ... May ... ... ... 19 8I_ that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County. in Iwo newspapers of general circulation through-
oul Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that lae public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Ballimore Counly in Room 106, Counly Office Bullding in Towson, Balimere

. T G:45 .
County; o6 ABe o ST i s day of .. .2WMC ., 1970 at 2122 . o'clock
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Blﬁ'lﬂﬂhﬁ COUNTY, HH‘EAHD

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Armald Jablon
T0.2oning Commissloner R Date_ ... June &, 1987 . -

torman E. Gerber, A[CP, Dlrector
FROM__Cffice of Planning and Zonlng _

Zonlng Petition MNos. B7-209-A, B7-510-XA,
SURJECT..87-519=-A_and _BY-520-A_ ______

Please consicer the Chesapeake Bay Critlcal Area Flindings
[see memorandum from Gerber to Jablon dated June 1, 19687} to be the
commenis of thls office.

tiorman E. Gerbe A
Blrectior

NEG:JCGH:slb

CAS=-008

BALTI MORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Jupe B, 1987

COUNTT OFFICE BLDG.
TLEI . Chesapedake Res.
Towson,. Maiyland 1104

odo 5. Erlc DINenna, Esquire
409 Washlington Avenue, Sulte 620

TowWson, Marviand 21204
Cha & i Ra

Petit'oner: Balnew Community Service Corporatlicn

i Puetitions Speclal Exception and Zoning Varlances

Burcaa of
CRg i miEs F g
Dear Mr. DiNennu:
Depafi=snt of
Traffic Enginesring

The Zonlng FPlans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans

State Roads Commission submitted with the above-referenced petltlon. The Tfollowing
Bureau of comments &re not intended to indlcate the appropriateness of the
Fiye Frevention zoning actlon requested, but to assure that all partles are made
- alth Dopartsent aware of plans or problems with regard to the developrent plans

that may have a bearing on this case. The Director of Planning
may flle s written report with the Zonlng Commlssioner with recom-
Ruilding Drparceent mendations as to the suitability of the requested zoning.
fnird of Coucatirn 4
Enclosed are all comments submitted from ihe sesmbers of the
Committee at this time that offe; or request Infcrmatlon on  your
g petition. If similar coements from the remaining members are
received, I will forward them to you. Otherwlse, any comment that
is not Informative will be placed in the hesrring flle. This
petition was accepted for filing on the date of the enclosed
rfiling certificate and a hearlng scheduled according.y.

Frajec. Flanming

Toning Ad@imiREIAL LN

Very truly yours,

%Ed%mércf

JAMES E. DYER

Chairman

Zonlng Plans Advlsory Comalttee
JED:kkb
Cnclosures

cct FPaul Lee Englneering, Inc.
304 West Pennsylvanla Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
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BASIHE!HE COUNTY, HAIT&HDB @I‘a"m-;r?h

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPOMDENCE

JUN * '
o lgEr &
Arncle Jablan Date June 7 el 7
R 2T & =t . D41 T GFHCE
m. Yormar E '.'.-f.-r‘r-'?:r, Fl|-E1F1. Director
""" APFIE T PIARRIRE WndTIoNIRg

SUBJECY “mesareare Bay Critlcal Area Flrading
---FI:.‘-..-----I----'------.II i —

fN L™ i el '!'.TL-".-}'- -:.-I"-'r W

- L - ¥
TZe Torg, 1B =% =X&, Ites &

In atcordance witn Sectinn B-18%1 of the Chesapeads Hay Critical
Law and the July 2. 1985 Gpinion from tme County Attormey, 1% 13 hereby
my "findinga® trat Lne proposed development will comply With Lhe lerms
of Gection B=18*114) For minlmizing adverse impacts cor water guallty and
protecting ldentifled nabltata, It 18 our gynderBtanding that the slte
ig rurrently fully developed and contains no habitats. In 8Qdition, 1T
iz anticipates tna* no Aadditlcnal adverse water gqualllty impactd wWi.l
regyuls froe the proposed gae, Therefore, no wyater Quallly poliuLtion

mitlgatian 13 nefemzxary.

Norman . Gerber, AICF, Dirertor
fice of Flanning ang Ioning

HEG/PJS/ 1at

g ok Tim Dugan
pavig Flelds
o im Hoswell

Tow Vigmar
renple's Counzel

CPS3=00A

A48 vanmonre county

| htery | DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
W/ TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
s 494-3550

RS B 10000
Ry
C. Richard Moore
Acting Director

May 11, 1987
Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
Ite No. 401 ~IAC- Megeting of April 14, 1987
Property Owner: Balnew Community Service Corporation (CRITICAL)
Location: NW/C William Wade Avenve and Main Street
Existina Zoning: B.L.
Proposed Iloning: Special Exception for living quarters in a

commercial zone and a Yariance to pemit 0
parking spaces in lieu of the required %3
spaces; and to permit a 5 foot setback from
the street R/M in lieu of required 10 feet
and to permit a distance to the centarline
of the street of 3] feet in lieu of the
required 40 feet also to permit a rear yard
setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required

20 fewt
Area: 2,400 square feet
District: 12th Election District

DPear Mr. Jablon:

The requested variance to parking can be expected tn cause parking
problems in the area.

Very truly yours,

..J:.d'_"ér_.d.-f 1'.":' . [T}:if.i L-L-S F—
Hiéhaet 5."Flanigan \

Traffic Engineer Associate 11

MSF:1t
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Pursusnt o the advertisement, posting of property, and public hearing on Whe Petition and R
% sppearing Mot strict complisnce with the BaMimors County Zoning Ragulstions would/weuld mot
resultin practical difSculty snd unreasonsble hardship upon the Petitioneris) snd the granting of
the vartance(s) requested witl/will not edversely affect the bealth, safoly, and geners! wellare of
the community, the varjance(s) should /should not be granied.
Therefors, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Balimore County, shis ————
day of , 19 . thal the beein Pelition for Variance(s) to parmit
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Parsuant to the advertisement, posting of properly, and public hearing on the Petition and it

sppearing thal by reason of the requirements of Section 50i1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations
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;Eﬁpj.ﬁ‘&-, DALTIMONRE COUNTY

| %:;- %E; DEPATRTMENT

| = s .'r bl LT [ N -
s df}d-dmﬂﬁﬂﬂ ARYLAND 21204 2966 .

PALE H REMCKE
CHIEF April 131, 1987

. Arnold 2ok o TED ZALESK] A
T T R P LT RIT LY DARECTOR
Lfliewe of clanngng and Zoning 18
Faltimore dvunty Offroe Bul ldinag May 5 155?
Mawsor  "“taryg land 271004 '
Lonirg L e
ﬁhwm -t fﬂi-—; B
Towson. Maryland 717

Buar Fr. Jehlsdn
Compamty ou jl8h # LOA

Preparty ower:  Balnew Community Service Corperatlon
Lot Lo M/C Willias Wade Ave & Maln Street
Timtrist t2th

AFFLICAEEE TTDNE AR SIS

A1l sTeucturee BhAl)l seolar to the Saltimers
s Maryiand Coda Tor tte Femdlcapied end Aged lh.¥.5.1. M

#lL: Property Owner:; Ba2lnow Community Service Corporation [Critical) Leming Aivisery “sEittes Meeling sre as fallowh

Location: NW/C William Wade Avenue and Maln Streot

ftem No,: 401 Zoning Agends: Meating of 4/14/87

om e lemen ¢

codnty Buildisg Code adogted by Combcl]l R1l1 #1785,
1T=] = :.E] med SORAT BPplicable Coded med 3RS i

}:ursuam: t0 your request, the reflerenced property hasz been surveyed By ehis
“ureau ancd the scoments below marked with an "% are applicable and roguired

.l l:l}lh;lmnmu“m'ﬂhﬂlhmﬂwmmnﬂﬂ#mun
10 be corrected or lncorporated inte the final plans for the propery,

L

wenl = &
A Sn s41n 5f comiirectim Lflngy mre Tequived is file & permct applizafist. Tha
: mﬂ:awﬂMluitmm—auumm-ﬂmﬂtmm

J &

-

Flre hydrants for the referenced Property are reguired ard shall oo
located at intervals or fret along an guproes? rond
accordance with Baltimore County Standards as fubidished by the
lepartment of Public Works.

s} Commeds Teres dwmmﬂﬂﬂnﬂwimmn“ﬂuﬁ‘;uﬂ .
= -rm.:::-:ﬂl h"“rmmuﬂ.:l with & parmlt appllosiien. Bapredoced beuld AXe 331 ACERIMLLE.

& Pl wmnﬂm-iﬂﬂiimrmn}ﬁ-:f
" ﬂmmmt:ﬁu-hmlﬂlm Bk oS Croaapl PRRLTE 8 b8 BT .. if cLimawT

a3t ierLer 181 limk. wmil tallt go e iaberior 1
will : ;t;ﬂ.lll-lllﬂl. Sertich iuCT. iom 1io6.7 b TeAls 107, Vo opELLNgW eFw peTRLYIM in o

sreariar Al within ¥'e0 af sn Leberisr Lot Llia.

A recond means of whicle access §x reguired for the g
UL forp the nppe,

The yehicle dead end condition shown at

Tare el -rlll'h-ﬂlnil.ufﬂ-mr-p-u_h“fn Bagly to lhe Tegeeied 5
e mnmiﬂin_ihwmu ﬁ-mﬂmﬂﬂﬂfﬂlﬁ‘ b
conatPeetion type L8 provided. Bas Tekle WOl mad SOF mnd Bave rewr Arohitect/Engiosdr Sosterl FRArTEn Y . B

EXCIEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department,

H
: Peartad verlekss agpeend "e eRflisl with Sectimmls} « of tha Baltimore &
r.::e site shall be made o comply with all applicvable parts of the £ hmmzm Soda. [
Fire Frevention Code prior to occupdncy of beginning of operatior :
S B ahall alee ¥h
R, whan filing Cor 4 Pevuired Chamge of Sescvamey Temit, wn wltenERn BV YLD Lo T
- © ¥ 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the sire shal. O: ﬁ":,“.“-;:‘:_u: mﬂ}fgmﬂ;ummw “Ii_':l'thhﬂi ek i)
camply with all applicable requirements cf the Natiohel Fire Provscr. o Engraer 4l ¥ """“_"E:h 'f::'_“.-l EL’T.. ode. '
Associacion Standard No. 101 *Life Safety Code®, 1976 cdition prio: . T;I ffices = restuarants & apartzents.
e H E.I:I-'ﬂlﬂ i is b lecated 1s 8 Flesd Flain. T1 varins. Fleahs ier "Ed LR

E 1] NGl mhew TR SIrTESY
$.0 of the Building cods o adepied by BLL1 #17-S5. te plami
m.i::n:'“_m ror e 1ot asd tha Finiek Moa jenls il R .

3 commrss Follow Section 313.2 to determins the fire ratings required to separats
the apartoent level frum the commercial busirnssses on the lower level. Each
apartment will require access to two pepacate & independent exits Sectlon B09.24

Site plans are approved, as drawn.

The Fire Prevention Bureau has nec comments, at this (ime.

previ el nge abRitied tr TR e
£. Trsse abbrevigtéd caments riflect miy en 1he Lnfepmetics prwvided b7 Vo SOOEL T tesires

L eming bkl e nat lxtEmded e e cradTPURl n PO ™
.tthlnmh_rﬁ #htaie additieaml infovestion Gy TiRILIEg L Searty Sifigy Baililrs @ 2
b Chreapess Aegmen; veean. Rarylesd I3, r

Foi C. . Durmbam, Thiet
Pulldireg Fimns bav s

G

P Prevention Bureau
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DINENNA, MANN & BRESCHI =
ATTORMEYS AT LAW . DiNENNA, MANN & Bescia é;;’i
s ATTORMEYS AT LAW 4 "
MERCANTILE- TOWION BUILDING - 5. BRIC DENNA. P A ?.a:
405 WASHINGTON AVENUE  JAMESL MANN, L. PA SUITY i e
TOWEON, MARYLAMIY 11204 - GEORCE A. BRESCHY. P A MERCANTILE- TOWSON BLELDING ul
———— 09 WASHINGTON AVEMNLE }

April 20, 1987 ; (301) 196-6a20 =

Harch 30, 1987

Ioning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
County Office Building ioning Commissioner for
Towson, Maryland 21204 Baltimore County
P County Office duilding

RE3 mzmiw Service ‘ Towson, Maryland 21204 :
Special Exception and - Balnew -
Variance RE: Community Service
t No.: 401 : _ : Corporation
m':"‘: ile No.: B7-10 1 | _ Special Exception and Variance

Hﬂ" ril' NO.: BT=10

Dear Mr; Commissioner:

that on March 30, 1987, : filed ; ;
i on benal? of Balmew Commumity Service Corporation, Petitions etc. with cogercrewith please find Petitions, plats, descriptions,
z for Special Exception and Variance concerning the property Variances for the :mnthm' ?ﬁﬁgﬂmﬂ’:ﬁﬂﬂﬂ Exception and
located in Turner Station, : the Turner Station area of Baltimore By Wade Avenue in

» Dear Mr. Commissioner:

LW I e el WU

I would request that this matter be set in for Eﬁm: i These are being forwarded to
‘M“d further :ﬂmt!thtWH_ i-l'lﬂr::: : you have had discussions with Mr, E:n:ﬁ.!ﬁhtﬂ; l::t "3;11'
call ma W proposed dates for hear Housing Rehabilitation Department, concerning the filing of tlllml:?

that they do not conflict with my Master's hearings, the A
" Cosmissioner's hearings, atc, . |

Petitions without necessity of paying a filing fee.

- k =N, It is my understanding that eld pons
Thank you for your cooperation. : f:l'."-hl Posting and advertising le. :“ 5 might ﬂ'mulflzn-n
" a4 tﬂﬂﬂt}' participation in the rehabilitation of Baltimore Count

Corporation is involved in the rehabi
4 proparty in the Turner Station area, o tanacion of

Thank you for your cooperation and please forward :
< as to when this matter might be heard, Sl

cc:  Mr, Tile.ton A. Venable

Very




IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION ® HEFORE THE

AND ZOMING VARIANCE - NW/Cor.
William Wade Ave, & Main S5t. * DEPUTY ZONTHCG COMMISSIONER

[419 William Wade Avenue)
12th Election Districi L OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Tth Councilmanic District
1 Case No. BT=510-XA

Balnew Community Serv. "orp.
Petitioner .

| [ ] [ | ] & i ¥ # L i L

The Petitioner herein regquests a speclal exception to allow living quar-
ters in & commercial bullding and varlances tc permit O parking spaces In lieu
o” the required 93 =paces, = TJ=loot setback from the street right-of-way in lieu
of the required 10 feet, a distance to the centerline of the street of il feet
in lleu of the required 40 feet, and a rcar yard setback of O leet (7.5 Cleet
fror the centerline of the alley) in lieu of the required 20 fect, a3 more par-
tirularly described on the plan submitted, preparea by Faul Lee Englneering,
Inc., revised 3/12/87 and identifled here.n as Petitionerts Exhibit 4.

Testimony by and on pehall of the Putltinner*lndlcated that a group of
local mer formed 3 business and service organization in 1939 and in 1940 con-
structed the two-story masonrv buiiding indicated on Fetitloner's Exhibdt =,
With the mssistance of thne Baltinore County Housing Office, loans through bDoOth
State and Federal sources, the support of the Turners Statlion Development Cor-
noration, and the local HWAACP, VFW, other clvic erganizations and church lead-
ers, the Petitioner proposes rehabllltating the bullding for commercial uses on
the first floor and approximately elght apartmenta on the secunﬂ.riﬁnr. The ne=-
cond floor was:used for a meeting as recently as a morth ago, but currently 1is
not being offered “or rental because of its poor conditlon. No off-street park-
ing has ever been provided for the building, there is no space on-site for park=
ing, and there are no specific plans to provide a parking lot. In the opinion
ol the engineer and a spokesman for the petitioning Corporation, commercial use

of the second floor would cause more traffic than the proposed apartments and

#5319 WILLYAM WADE AVENUE

12TH ELECTION DISTRICT - BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning for tle same at a point on the west side of William Wade
Avernue located 3B feet + from the center of Main 5.reet) thence binding
o the west side of William Wade Road (1) Nerth 22?#5'3ﬂ" Eanst 120.76 feet
and by a curve to the left (2) R = 10 feet, length of arc = 12.72 feet to the
suth side of Maple Larej therce binding on the south ride of Maple Lane,
(3) North 507087521 West 67.99 Teet and by a curve to the left (4) R = 10
fent, length of arc = 18.69 feet “o the east side of a 15 foot alley;
thence binding on the east side of a 15 foot alley; (5) South 22°45'30"
‘West 113.38 feet, and by a curvs to the left (6) R = 10 feet, length of arc
- ﬂ_}g Toat to the north side of Main Street; themce binding on the norvh
:: liﬂi ﬁé:Hiiﬂ Efliiti {fj'!ﬁuth 60°50'30" East 65.42 feet and by a curve to
: :.':.'--:':j-:. ﬂu:m, {#i:n'-:m feet, length of arc = 16.82 feet to the point of

" -::I-%}ri '. _:: ; . r <
.5 'I'_I,.-l. : |Ig | ‘r:,.,:

= Jﬁm“-;-i‘_ﬁ" - -'

tial are appropriate land uses.

necersitate more parking. Without the requested varlances, the bullding cannot
te rehabilicated; withkout the requested special exception, the second [locr
would have to be used commercially, which appears to be both less desirable for
the neighborhood end unfeasible for the Petitioner. A number of persons appear-

ed in support of the Petitloner.

The owner of two townhouses across the alley, who lives in one dwelling

end is remodeling the other, testified in protest to the special axception for
1iving quarters because of the lack of nearby parking. Frequently, especlally
in the eveningas and on weekerds, she cannot park close to her home. OShe 1s con-
cerred that the proposed eight spartments with multiple bedrooms will provide
housing for numercus adults with autﬁmubiles. She is also opposed to the apart-
ments being rented to perscns who qualify for Section 8 Housing mssistance. She
has no objection to the requested setback variances and favorn the remodellng af

the bullding.

All parties to the hearing stipulated to an Inspection of the prcperty

and nearby relghborhood by the Deputy Zoning Commissloner.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented at the

hearing, and following a site visit to the property, in the opinion of the Depu-
ty Zoning Commissioner, the proposed project will be of considerable benefit to

the community and the proposal for first floor commercial and 2nd [loor reslden-

_

Pursuant to the advertisement, pcs’ing of property, and public hearing

n the petition; it appearing that strict compliance with the Baltimore County

ning Regulations (BCZIR) would result in practical difficultv and unreasonable

hardship upon the Petitioners; Faltimore UCounty having reviewed the application

volving property located in the Maryland Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas and

having ascertained that it 1s conszistent with the requirements of the State of

o

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARTANCES

12th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
[

Cane No. B7=-510-X4

LOCATION: Northwest Corner William Wade Avenue and Main Street
(419 William Wade Avenue)

N

DATE AND TIME: Tuesday, June 23, 1987, at 9:45 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County by authority of the Zoning A
t d
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold ; public heuriﬁg= i

Petition for Special Exception for livirg quarters in a commercial building

Petition for Zoning Variances to permit O parking spaces in lieu of the required
93 spaces, a 5 footr setback from the street right-of-way in lieu of the

required 10 feet, a distance tu the centerline of the street of 31 fest in

lieu of the required 40 feet, and a rear yard setback of O feet (7.5 feet from the
centerline of the alley) in lieu of the required 20 feet

Being th : Balnew Community Service
& property o S Lo :
plan filed with the m&g& as s%own on plat

In the event that this Petition(s) is granted, a build:

. «ng permit may be issued
within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however,
entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period

for good cause shown. Such request must be received in writ
hearing set above or made ct the hearing. writisg by khe date of ‘the

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Maryland to minimize adverse impacts on water quality and {ish, wildlife, and
plant habitat; in the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commisaioner, the rejuestec

Special Exceptlon and Variances will not adversely affect the health, safety,

and general welfare of the community and should therefore be Erented.

Therefore, IT 15 ORDERED by the Deputy Zc iing Commissioner of Baltimare
County this _‘[ﬁé day of July, 1987 that living quarcers in a rommercial bulld-
ing, be allowed, and variances tc permit O parking spaces, a 5-foot setback from
the street right-of-way, & distance to the centerline of the street of 3] Jeet,
and a rear yard setback of 0 feet (7.5 feet from the centerline of the alleyl,
all in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit &k, b approved, and a3 such, tho

Fetitions for Special Exception and Zoning Variance are hereby GRANTED, sublact,

nowever, to the following restriction:

1) # landscape plan shall be submitted for approval by the
Office of Current Planning.

2l The period for utilizatior of the Special Exception
shall be five [5) years.

Depety Zoning

/ /of Baltimore Ec'ip;nf}

4
L

FETITION FOR SIECIAL EXCEPTION : BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
PETITTON FOR VARIANCES

KW Corner William Wade Ave. & 3 OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Main Sc. (419 William Wade Ave.)
12th Districe H

BALNEW COMMUNITY SERVICE ! Case No. B7-510=-XA
CORPORATION, Peritioner

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

, [Flease enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage cf any preliminary or

final Order.

4

“1
A r : J
iﬁf,.f"& e R A o s
Phyllis/Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore Countcy

JIZé;E#L ;ff?;ﬁj{l;iiha—wNH;;auﬂﬂﬁ-u__“_

Peter Max Zimmerpan
Deputy People’s Counsel
Room 223, C urt House
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

I MEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27¢h day of May, 1987, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to §. Eric DiNenna, E£squire,

Suite 800, Mercantile-Towson Bldg., 409 Washington Ave., Towson, MD 21204,

Peter Max Ziomerman

Attorney for Petitioner.

Baltimare County

Gty N ok
Orffice of Planning & Zoning
Towsan, Maryland 21204
4943353

Lanurg L enmpssner

July 1, 1987

3. Eric LiNenna, Ezquire
L0% Wasnington Avenue, Sulte £00
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petitions for Spesial Exception and Zuning Variances
WW/cor. William Wade Avenue and Mair Street
(519 William Wade Avenue)

12th Election District, Tth Councilmanic District
Case No. BT=-51C=XA
Balnew Community Service Corporation

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Pursuant to the recent neariag held in the above-reference.d case, en-
closed please find & copy of the reiisinn rendered. Your Petitions for Special

Exceptica and Zoning Varlances have been Granted, subject to the restrictions
noted in the attached Crder.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, piease ¢ not hesitate
to contact this office.

truly yours,

e AN

JEAN M. H. JUNG /

puty Zoning C 1
JHHI1bis R A

Enclosures

cc: GCary Maslan, Esguire
7508 Eastern Averue
Baltimore, M4, 21224

People's Counsel

BALTIMORE CGUH’
CFFICE OF
3 PLANNING

. MARYLAN
494-3355 D 21204

ARNOLD ADLON
ZCNING COMMISSIONER

June 17, 1987

5. cric DiNenna, Esquire
409 Washingron Avenue
Suite 600

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIAMCES
NW/cor. William Wade Ave. and Main St.
(419 Williar Wade Ave.)
12th Election District - Tth Councilmanic District

Balnew Cuommunity Service Corporation - Petitioner
Case No. A7-510-XA

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

This is to advise you that $145.61 iz due for advertising

and posting of the above property. [his fee must be paid before an
Order is issued. i

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE Z0NING SIGN AND POST RETURNED ON
THE DAY OF THE HEARING 2R THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE ISSUED,

w0 not remove sign from property from the time it is placed by
this office until the day of the hearing itself,

Please make the check payable tc Baltimors Couaty, Maryland, and
.... .I." y ':,=-'=- :".l. gt , .. ! .. et 2y ki T“m‘ H.I"]'.llﬂ-'d
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Robert V. McCurdy & Co. __

PURPOSE OF APPRAISAL

Balnew Coammunity Service Corporation finds it advisable to have the property
known as 419 Main Avenue, Dundalk, Maryland appraised for “‘"? purpose of
estimating its Market Value on an ‘as is’ and "as renovated” basis.

Markst Yalue shall be defined below.

FAIR MARKET VALUE

As defined by the courts, it is the highest price estimated in terms of money
which a property will bring it exposed for sale in the oper market, allowing
a reasonable time to [ind a purchaser who buys with knowledge of all the
uses to which it is adaptcd and for which it is capable ol being used.
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_ Robert V. McCurdy & Co.

BALTIMORE METROPOLITAN AREA

The Baltimore Metropolitan Area consists of Baltimore City, Baltimore, Amne
Arundel, Carroll, Harford and Howard Counties and had a combined prrulation
ol 2,199,331 according to the 1980 1.5, Census. According to Editor and Pub-
lisher Market Guide, 1984 edition, the Baltimore SMSA will have a Jamuary |,
II'HBE population of 2,260,663%. Baltimore County is the most populous county '
in the Baltithore metropolitan arca and i located in the porth central porr 1 on
of the state, bordered 1o the east by Harlord County and the Chesapeake Bay
to the south by Howard and Anne Arundel Counties, to the west Ly Carrnll -
County and to the north by the Siate of Pennsylvania. In addition, Baltimore
County berders Baltimore City to the east, north, west and southwest and thus
ts, and (uaf been, the first area to feel the eflect of outmigration from Balt-
more City. The January 1, 1985 population estimate lor Baltimore County

as compiled by Editor and Publisher Market Guide at 691,676 compared aith
633,613 in |780 shows an increase of approximateiy & per cent over this
period, while Baltimore City, on the other hand, experienced a decrease from
903,787 in 1970 to 786,775 as of 1980 and was expected 1o decrease further

——— Robert V. McCurdy & Co.

BALTIMORE METROPOLITAN AREA - continued

estimates. Baltimore County residents passed their ity counterparts in per
Capila Income many years ago, but the City's larper ;:u*.-.puianrn always has
meant greater cumulative buying power, Hnu-r-vr;. A 1978 =urvey nI-PHFr'-
tive buying power in the metropolitan area conducted by Sales and Marketng
Management magazine shows that County residents had $3.18 Billion in usable
income, while City residents had only $6.06 billion. Ths exhibited F'-n‘t::;-mrn
County's supremacy in ‘effective buying incomne' over that of more hr-r.:u-nh
populated Ralymore {'.“nlz, Currently, Baltimore County's disposable pet wonal
income 15 estimated at 57.752 billion, while Baltimore i-:u-'-n s at $5.774
hillion, as estmated by F;qu_tpr and Publisher Market Guide, .

Baltimore County, which encircies Baltimore City (bat does not include 1) on
all but 1= scuthern border, has experienced presperous growth as a result of
t_hu orientation, Because of jts urban and major ‘port' proximity, Baltimoge
County nas suceeeded in attracting a number of leading m._-,".,””.:, which prre

1oy successlul operations, Bethiehem Stee;'s Sparrows Point plant iy the
largest steel plant in the free world, Black and Diecker, the world's Ia;-gnut
manufacturer of portable electric tools, has both a plant and corporate
headquarters located in Towsen, Other major industrial emplovers (1 thys

area include MeCorrrack, Noxell, Martin Marietta, Tuborg Brewesry, AAl and
numerous other major firms. " .

to ??h,ﬂﬁ.l.]anunrr 1, 1985 Editor_and Publisher Market Guide estimate),
The following chart indicates population trends ol the Baltimore SMSA over

Frequently, it is referred to as the price at which a willing seller would sell
the preceding three census years:

and a willing buyer xould Luy, neither being under abnormal pressure.

It is the price expectabl= il a reasonable time is allowed to find a purchaser
and if both seller and prospective buyer are fully informed. %
j ?
1960 1970 1983 Inc.  Inc.
% of T of % of (dec.) (dec.)
Population SM5A Fopulation SMSA  Population SMSA  'e0-'70 '70-'80

Baltimore was sullering from a declining residential population, deterinratin
structures and from var.ous forms of pollution.  Actually, it |-.‘h:~ .d |F.'i--'rf'1' i
d_-r.-n;rr:-. still suffering from these three nemeses today. However, the ('Lutrﬂ
L.enter and the more recent Inner Harbor projects have slowed Ihlr‘ hut:nr':.."i.

BATE OF APPRAISAL Baltimore 1,803,745 - 2,071,016 - 2,199,513 - 153% &%

SAIS A ewodus Lo the suburban con ke, -HI.H'TU-U'JRH thiere hias been an histore der line
1? pf:'-pl:rlallmn for Baltimore City, the outward flow of urban dwellers has also
slowed and now certam in-1own neighborhoods are attrac tng County residents,

The date of appraisal shall be as of September 24, 1286,

Baltimore 919,026 2% 905,787 WG FRAZTS 36T (%) vf )
{:iur ' " 4% well as people from other arecas of the State and District of Columbia,

Raltimors 492,428 7% 620,509 0% 655,615 0% 265 5% Downtown Baltimore's revitalization 15 well established, We base oyr O IO

l County and optimism for the City's [uture on the suceess ol the Charles Center and

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Inner Harbor projects. The idea of renewal has caught on in Baltimore, both
Remaining 172,293 21% Sub, 820 269 787,181 6% P 9 ifn the private and public sectors. In-tfown housing 1in proximity to the E'*nlr'l
okl bk ' Business District should become increasingly popular as eNergy becomes r-n "|l':
in SMSA rapensive. In addition, rmunng sitiated in rlode Proximity to major «,”,.,.L]._
which Jead 1o the City, such as the Jones Falle Expressway (1-23) i."ll:'u:j]r“ "1'(1“_
Filvan 'O e atfracijve |ﬂ~|.'|':l'lll."rﬂ'.. W ﬂﬁt]rl[‘lﬂ.[f o | P “pﬂrﬂd”-,n af ﬂ-f."tl.l“l-

Subject property is to be identified as 419 Main Avenue, Dundalk, Baltimore
County, Maryland. No metes and bounds description was made available to

your appraiser.

It is also known as Parcel 41, Block |1, Maryland Department ol Assessment
Baltimore County Map Me. 110 and shown in Plat Book 10, folio 22 as Lots
i MNos. 34, 35 and 36 and part of Lots Nos. 33, 58 and 39, Balnew Subdivision,

Baltimore County, Maryland.

‘Baltimore® is generally regarded as the areas of Baltimore County and Balti- ; H

| more City. This is unique in the fact that Baltimore County and}l['i.ainmmr :::;t:::[a}murbm 'Hﬂ“”nmr e e revdinga healthy snd stable-en.
Cily are separate political subdivisions and have their own budgets, tax rates, I g
lire departments, police departments, boards of education and so forth,
Baltimore County is experiencing sime of the social problems BXPEF e e e
E‘ltanv large metropolitan area, but not ta the same extent as Baltimore

“ity.

Mirenin s 8 and luture development. The renaissance of Baltimore
Y IS perceive by most observers as well underway. This, in conjune tion
with the stability provided Baltimore County by 115 diversified and wide
fANLINE economy, protects the metropolitan area against sharp cyclical swirgs
In busiress valume which result in what ¥OUF appraiser rmtjdrrﬂ:.tu be one npi [
the aealtniest business climates on the east coast. | |

The difference between the two political subcivisions is most evident in the '

vital statistics ol each. Th:-. 1984 Editor and Publisher Market Guide's esti- r:ﬂ:;q ﬂ”r?rmim fﬂﬂﬂmmn e ot melcopaiies arce eRclnding
mate lor average househofd income in Baltimore Cily is 520, 354 COrmpared malls th e (1 B domicant) hus good access. io oL gl
with Raltimore County's $30,149 aceording to Regional Planning Council .

These include 1) Westview (593,000¢ square feet), 2} Security

continued..... continued,.... i
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BALTIMORE METROPOLITAN ARLA - continued

BALTIMORE METROPOLITAN AREA - continued IMMEDIATE ENVIRONS

R

AALTIMORE METROPOLIT/Mux AREA - continued

To accommodate the large influx of daily travelers to a from the City and 10

FJI‘E!'H"II.'II_" efficient mass transit !ﬂf“ititi, the Mass Transit Adminittration has 5'.Jh]"'f‘l properiy 15 located in southeasy Baitimore (_'_'m]ntyl Marvland. It 1+

Pulaski, Rosedale and R-ssville are maior industrial parks in eastern Baltimore

m’ m m

|
- =
=5 e T

(1,100,600% square feet), 3) Reisterstown Ruad Plaza (735,509t square [eet),

4) Mondawmin (560,000t rquare feet), 5) Golden Ring (850,000t square [eet,
6) Eastpoint {600,000¢ square feet}, 7) White Marsh (1,167,000% square feet) ;
and 8) Hunt Va'ley (915,000% square feet). In planning is the Rouse Company’s
700,000% square [wo1 mal! (expandable to 1,000,000t square {eet) in t?wlnp,s
Mills. This ptoposed mall fills an existing void in the area as the residents

in the heavily populated Relsterstown Road/Liberty Road corridors are outside
a ten minute drive to a major mall. With the completion of the malls under
construction and pianned, there will be nine regional malls containing over

6,000,000 square feet.

Other significant shopping cores include the Towson area iTm}rmn Plaza,
Eudowood and an expansion of Towson Plazal; Harbor Place in downtown
RBaltimore City; a propozal to revitalize the retail district at Hrml.rard and
Lexington Streets; and the Columbia Mall in downtown I.'.‘.nlum!:ua- Thus,
n=arly all residents throughout the metropolitan area have avm_lahle te them
strategically located malls and shopping areas for their convenience, except
for the Reisterstown and Liberty Road corridors,

=

..
a0

County oriented to Route 40 and 1-695/1-95; Hunt Valley and Loveton Center
are oriented to [-83 in the northern section of the County; Rutherford and
Meadows are oriented to [1-695/1-70 ir the western section of the County;
and Halethorpe and Azar Industrial Parks are oriented to 1-693/1-25 located
in the southwest s=ction of the County. There are numercus other industrial
parks in the Baltimore SMSA which are primarily in Howard and Anne
Arundel Counties oriented to 1-95% in the Baltimore-Washington corridor,
Location within the corridor is very advantageous for owner-oCccupants as
well as tenants in that they are able to serve both Baltimore and Washington
from one central location. While there is some industrial development in the
two remaining counties of the Baltimore SMS5A (Carroll and Harford), it is not

considered to be of major significance.

Baltimore serves as a major distribution and transportation oreaking point for

the entire eastern seaboard which represents approximately one-third of the

- ation's total population. Due to its location, approximztely 100 miles further
inland than major competing ports, it is better situated for disiribution 1o the

developed the Baltimore Region Rapid Transit System.  This system will pro-
vide modern underground and abave ground rapid rail transportation in the
metropolitan area, with the first section extending from the center portion
of the City northwest 1o Reisterstown Road Plaza alreary operating, and

the ﬁfcnnd section connecling with Owings Mills in the conttruction stage,
anticipated 1o open in 1987, The first approximately eight mile stretch

will be serviced by nine stations located at Charles Streect, Lexington Mar-
ket, Bolton Hill, Laurens Strest, North Avenue, Mondawmin, Cold Spring
Lane, Rogers Avenue and Reisterstown Road Plaza. Construction ol this
segment of the system began in late 1976 and was completed in 198, The

approximately six mile leg from Reisterstown Road Plaza to Owings Mills
15 in the design stage,

Irl.'-ummnrr, the Baltimers SMSA = considered to represent a stable, primarily

rnsddie-c]n_n cconomy, generally growing in all respects ar rates at [east equal

to the national averages in terms of population and income. In addition, it

has a diversified industrial base and a large pool of skilled white collar workers

dent upen the general economy of the Baltimore metropolitan area,

;?:-,?:tn more specilically as Turners Station, just south of Dundalk on Sollers

This area is primarily a bed
L \ roors area for those who worked for Bethy
steel and nearby satellite industries, ehem

Occupants are skilled and sermi-skiljed blue collar workers and their families,

Streets are paved, with concrete curbs, gutters and sidewalks in place,
T;u:rc 15 some economic obsolescence due to the steel situation and the closing
of the Western Electric Plant on Broening Highway. This, however, has been
ﬁm{-uhnt offset by the conversion of Fort Holahird 1o an industrial par’s and
¢ expansion of the Dundalk Marine Terminal by the Maryland Port Authority.

We believe the neighborhood has stabilized and that the future of it is depen-

central and midwestern section of the Country. Baltimore's port is one of the

AT D O O N T e O

-
Primary employment sectors in the metropolitan area are manufacturing and . nation's largest, in terms of tonnage and water lerminals, and is expected 1o ', and semi-skilled labor.
production operations with many types of industrial facilities found through- o support an ever increasing coal export business. aF:
out the area. Of significant note are McCormick and Company producing - )
spices; Noxell Corporation producing cosmetics; Marylad ':U'F' Corporation . Baltimore-Washingten Interpational Airport serves both the ﬂ-‘lltlrn_n-rt and 'ul_'.u!.h- "’"
producing paper/plastic cups and containers; and Black and “lecker Manu- ington metropolitan areas, with many national and international flights. This o b |
facturing Company making power tools, The largest employer in the arca is facility is located approximately ten miles south of Baltimore and 23 niles N -
Pethlehem Steel, with over 19,000 workers, one of the nation's largest steel nortt~ast of Washington. The Chessie Systemn and ConRail provide railroad con- i |
producers. Other noteworthy employers in the area include ""l"-'!-til'lghmlm. | nections which jink Baltimore with sther sections of the Country. Truck trans- . o .
Electric Corporation, Martin Marietta Corporation, Koppers Company, Kaiser | portation is of major importance due to the large, relatively dense population, ‘% HE |
Aluminum, Davidson Chemical Company, Crown, Cork and Seal, Western It is estimated that within 42 hours, approximately one-hall of the LLS. popu- B3 |
Electric, Amezican Standard, AAl Corporation and others. lation can be reached by surface delivery from Baltimore, Fj‘- [
Industrial development within the City has long been associated with Canton, Major roads serving the metropolitan area include the 33 milz Beltway (1-695) ] |
Camden Industrial Park, Fairfield and waterfront areas (Port Covington, Locust ringing the City with interchanges at all main arteries; the John F. Kennedy IIE |
i

Expressway (1-95), connecting Baltimore directly with New York via the New
Jersey Turnpike; the Jones Falls Expressway, a ten mile, high-speed, six lane
| highway from the central City northerly to the Beltway; the Baltimore-

' Harrisburg Cxpressway, (1-83) from the Beltway to southern Pennsylvania, con-
necting with the Pennsylvania Turnpike; the Harbor Tunnel and Key Bridge
providing & rapid by-pass {or north/south traffic through the Baltimore area;
the Baltimore-Washington Expressway, providing direct and rapid access to
nearby Washington, D.C.; and the southern portion of Interstate 953, an eight
lane thruway to the Washington Beltway and points beyond which emanates
from Russell and Hanover S5treets in the City. Interstate Route 70 on the
wesl side of Baltimore links it with Western Maryland and the communiiies
of Frederick, Hagerstown and Cumberland.

Point and Dundalk Marine Terminal) as we!l as along railroad cornidors ex-
tending outwards in most directions from the aforementioned areas. More
recently, industrial development has been oriented to planned industrial parks.
Sinclair Lane and Moravia have been developed by the private sector, while
Quad Avenue, Crossroads and Fort Holabird Industrial Parks are presently in
varicus development stages sponsored by the Baltimore Economic and Develop-
ment Corporation (BEDCO). BEDCO Is a quasi-governmental agency created
ir. 191% 10 encourage and coordinate economic development in and for the
City of Baltimore.

Industrial development occurring (more recently) in the Baltimore SM3A is
generally oriented to industrial parks, most commonly located in suburban
areas. This occurs primarily because of the higher real estate tax in Balti-

more City as compared with the surrounding counties, in addition 1o the
prestige and availability of land for e~pansion found in the suburban counties.
Prospective users have been able to locate farther from the center of the
SMSA following construction and improvements of the Baltimore area's

limited access highway systems.
continued.....

The mobility provided by the above major arterials is being expanded by two
highway programs, including the final link for 1-93 through the City via a
Harbor Tunnel crossing and the Northwest Expressway extending from 1-693
in Pikesville, northwest to Reoisterstown. Construction has started on the
Morthwest Expressway to Dolfield Boulevard.

continued
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B | o Fo T ETTNY 5 L % : S i by 4| i
The land is levei and on grade with all streets and the alley to the rear W e --'*I# ; ‘ X "':' 2. L 1o ‘ o g S ! | 1 |
All utilities serve the property. ! . | p \ ! koo | l -| e ' : ‘! b | J |
:Z Streets are paved, with concrete curbs, gutters and sidewalks in place. I | I' é A2 I[ ‘. - ) 1 : - ! ll :1 ; | i ! | H
I . SR 1 . . i | Wi vl 3 {
We have adopted the report of ). Vinton Schafer & Sons, Inc. Jor the descrip- , i L 1 ‘,: c X1 W T d I T o w3 I I | - ‘ - | ||
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A4 g B £ &
h_ CENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE BALNEW BUILDING INTERION CONDITIONS (Refer toc plan key a3 noted) EXTERIOR CONGITIONS .':f;'
TR R B R eioe ettt e crtginaly bt 1o sppeotnstaly tors e S o
03 i ' initial coustruction. The building has 7,700 sq. ft. of Elocr on :Eh of it's : s
A — | i I two Fleors for o total of LS.400 aq. Et 'Hmr i c:ﬂling heights vary within l Aria A - mtrnd H?:-r:.lin u::ts area appoar tc be jn scund conditlon with The concrete bleck valls are faced with 1® of stucco. 7The conditicon P,
! " T 3 & warplng in evigence. ef the atucco ranges [rom falr to pocr. In areas the stucco has At
2 | ' — the,buildlng. Presently a grocery store, a confecticnary, a 'lquor store, and I Cilekad G g 3 —
et . @ of freeze/thaw action and water tration. %5
& | E[ ¢ ! a bar cccupy the ground Flecor. Part of the building on the ground Elcor fronting : Area B - Thae wed Eleors In this area appear to be in rather poor conditicn stucco has dost 11°s bondles To: the conirecs ;lﬂgn:’:‘l 2:Eﬂt}tulhtll i
P ' B B R == | ‘ | 'HI.II:.m Hﬁ? Er.r:l;; re?:h:rt. urml::up!.m-:l. tﬂr H:T::[HTEJF?S Em.lilit? I on beth the ground and second f[locor. Severe saggimg on the second l are areas where the block surface has been loft a‘mﬂ“ The IJ:lldFlt E‘
i t " medtEieil ok ket e e ¢ ke d tleor. at the roof line Is cracking and beginning to move forward =
_ - . l unoccupied. " ' e
oy : S Cellings: Windows: e
Rk l = | I 'I?;u buildings structure consists of a steel frame within lcad bearing concrete ' l ¥
R | cck walls, The Elcors are made of tongue and groowe wood planks on wood Area A - The ceilings in this area appear to be In fair condition. Many of the windows are missl inid | STy
2l 1 - — " jolsts bearing on the steel framing. Interlor partitions consist of plaster - rnt:m. missing or broken. The frames are i;".
_ L e & e [ I cn lath attached to wocd studs. Ceillngs vary as to composition with the most ' Area B - The cellings In this area appear to be in rather poor conditiorn l g
; l | common being plaster on lath. especially on the ground flecr where the ceiling there has Docrs! e d
f ] E collaupsed.
i ! Exterior walls are of stucco on concrete block, Brick is used at the base of i Mosc of the doo e
- l | 1 I the building and varles from 1'-6" to 1'-7", Brick l= also used at window Partition Walls: I = MR I SRR, i
1 B . sllla and at deor surrounds. The fmm.::a:.hn !‘nr.thu building consists Eaioeiy e
| = = ‘ I n:“::I ot t;:q-huw ?PPI:HT:MI? L] -g x 6 ‘-‘n! uimu:ﬂ:d :;l"l'hﬂ Eru:lae: l Area A - Partiticn walls in this area appear to be in fair condition. B
] ‘ - e — S, W pUs Saoa an Wade Street where second stocy windows l The concrete canopy at the south east corner of the Balnew Bulld| [
I l l E —— ' are approximately 2'-4" x 4'-0", The rear facade of the building ls Arca B - Partiticn walls In this area appear to be in fair to r has plec e k0
, l = L punctuated by varlous sized openings for windows and doors. Skyllghts are condition. i pleces of concrete missing frcm it exposing rusting rebar. o
4 i _ 1 I situated at the center of vma roof on the second floor., A large rolling deor ; = I Siis Conditionas !.'.-‘f’t'.
' * [ 1] | — | at 8'-0" wide and 10'-0" high Is located on the north facade of the bullding. #echanical: fi
: == . Mjacent to the roll down door on the inslde of the bullding appears to be an Bl denichic -« Mot OF L otk I
e =N - I elevator shaft constructed cf concrets blcck and approximately 8'-0" x 7°-0" I Area A & B - The mechanical system consista cf an cid oll fired boller ard are broken. rete slabs of the sidewalk show cracking s
I ? I ' l in slze. The elevaror Itself ad its asscclated mechanical equipment have feeding & hot water radiant heatlng system. Much of the hot l EAe]
: never been installed. witer locp has been disconnecred especially in Area B. Steps - The concrete steps show cracki B
1 H t ’ g and soma are broken. Pily
” I ] ! T N : l l I Fire Escapes - Metal fire excapes in rear of buildinmg are rustim and —
! _‘l - | ; f some treads are broken, Ay
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2. Mew trees are tn be Incated along Main S5t., William Wade Ave., and Maple

EdE R O 2

1. An exlsting ocutside entrance tn the machanlcal room lncated in the rear of or.
. m.ipﬁétﬁi ::Lm:[::ﬂ'é — 1 the building will be re-cpened tn allow easler access. i ; IEWEST TWENI Y FFTHSTREET BALTRADAE  MARYLAMND 21218 TELEPHOMNE 30 W6 7800
= Baltimore, Maryland 212u2 TURNER STATION ¢ 3. The new secorn] “lonr level spartments will consist of malnly one and tun :
BALTIMORE, HARYLAND bedrocm apartments with the poasibility of siudics ard three bedrnom units 1. mest of the Eloor and roof construction for Unit "A" ars tn be in gned ¢zl
2 being included, cordition. There are some water staina which could indlcate roof leaks. ) Navesber 7, 1985 TRUCEY 2
ki Therefore, smne of the roof crnstruction may need to be relnforced or i B 27 PN e

MEMOEANDUM FOR THE RECCAD { 9. The new apartments will most likely require skylights tn Increase

daylighting because nf tho desire to avold the costly alternative of
creating new window openings in the exterior wall.

replaced,

pe— L

i A

LT I; i Hd ==

He: Przliminary Design for the Rencwation of the Balnew Bullding

[ et

1 B i et

i
1
2. Some nbwiows signs of structural peebl ted In A “B".
: ey e i e ot il L 8rhe T Edmunda & Hyda, Inc. i
)
1

second f[loor slopes toward an interior partitlon. The wood beam supporting
the partition appeors to have falled and will have tn be relnforced or
replaced. Tie crawlspace s damp and water stalns were noted at several i
places. Therclore, there is a possibility that soma of the mombers have
been damajed an! wlll have to be reinforced or replaced, Since the second
floor appears to have been a roof and 1s now used as a floor, a deslgn
analysis of the second floor framlng system stould be done to verily s
capaclity.

Prusent: Dick Ford - J. Vintow SGchafer & Sons, Inc,
& Danlel 5. WcKelvey and Mike HMnoney — Edmunds & Hyde, Inc., Arch.
71 Mr. T. Vennables, Ms. M. Gilllis, Ms. M. Gualtney, Mr. & Hrs. M.
Found and olbher members ofthe Balpew Community Service Co.

10. P laundry room should be located on the second floor level for the use by

1025 5t. Paul Street N e AT
the apartment residents, au ree et i

Baltlimare, Maryland 21202 3 s i el L .

Sar— . m— I E—
e —

11. The main extrance for the apartment resldents will be located off of Maple
5t. An entrance vestibule slhould be provided and contaln resldent
mallboxes and securlty doors. A new stalr will be provided leading from
the vestibule to the second level apartments, A resident manager's nffice
should be considered for location off of the entrance vestibula,

Attention: Mr. Moonnay
The fellowing ls a sumatlon of the major polnts discussed duriig the meeting

held In the Balnew Bullding, 31 October 1985. Ae: Ralnew Community

Sarvice Co. Building
al Turner Statlop
LFJ 85282

INTERIOR:
3. Due tn the danpness, a careful examinatlon of the members should be made

durlng the renovation to verify that they are sound and serviceable. Also,
the bullding should be examined for Insect infestation and damage.

12. b secondary entrance for the apartment residents will be established off
of Maln 5t. located between bullding "A® and "B". The existing stair in
this location will mnst likely have to be rebuilt.

1. An actlvity center that was orlginally included in the planning of the new
Balnew Puilding was recelved unfavorably by the BCSC Members citing that
thelr primary Interest was in attracting commercial tenants to the Balnew
Bullding in order to generate revenue and activity. The BCSC felt nne such

. tenant should be a pharmacy.

4. There are numerous cracks In the exterlor wall Einlsh ard It 2an be Gent lemen:

assumed that some of them ace also in the masonry. These cracks should be
repalred and contrnl joints provided st certain crack locatlons to minimize
the chances for random cracking of the wall.

EXTERIOR:

We have mode two visiten to Lthe site Lo make cursory reviewa in order to
render an opinicn as to the structural condition of the bullding. The

1. All existing exterior doors and windows will be replaced. I
5. Muxch of the structural systems for the bullding Is covered. Therzfore, : I bhuilding s & tuo-stary exterior mosonry well besring structure which

2, The majority of the BCSC Members feel that the present tavern located in
snuth #rnd of the Balnew Building ls an vndesirable tenant chat attracts
the wrong element tn the area and therefore favor the ldea to el lminate It

e from any renovation plan. However, lease agreements with the tavern owner

may preclude such action thus at present it wlll be included in the

E rencvation plans until the guestlion about the lease agreement s settled,

2. Camvas awnirgs will be mounted above windows on bullding "p",

LP)*s opinlons are based nn what was exposed and other conditions chserved appaara to have been constructed in st least three astogea. The
du”?; thi:ﬂﬁ:m.mﬂ;:lﬁﬂrﬂiﬂm lrl:l::tﬂ that I—E Iﬂﬂf ﬂtiuillliilﬂl original building, noled Area “B™ on your skstch, mppears to have been
Tepalrs are 1im nor system o ea "B% w the pnasibility conatructed a3 a one-atory structure and the second [loar wms sdded.
of some miscellanenus Structural work for the roof jolsts. The exact extent The major part of Lthe building, noted Ares "A" on your aketch, appenra

of repalr and/or reinforcing required for the structural oreponents cannot g
be determined until they are uncovered and examined, to have been added to Area "B".

3. Hew metal canopy to bo installed over entrance to grocery, tavern, beauty
supply store, and both of the now entrances for the apartments,

4. The brick base that now exlists on building "A"
1. If the tavern and adjoining storage room remain, the bulk of the work in R, g “A% will be extended to bullding
- thie area will conslst of cosmetic rehabilitation slnce the area is in
o falr.'l.y' qmd ﬂhﬂFﬂr 5. Hlﬂtlrﬂ' CONCrEbe ltlﬁ will .H' -Imr I.“I'_I‘_.'M or [upl.:d e Necessary. Area  “B* Garataickieh sonniiks -oF ; Jniq[- =3 dgﬂln! dict o

cromlinapoce for the Mirat floor and wood jaoists mnd decking supported by
wood beams mand columns for the second floor and roof. The floor and 2
roof aystesa appenr Lo bear on the exterlor masocnry walls. '_-.'; '

4, The existing grocery store aiL the corner of Willlam Wade Ave. and Maple
St. will remain In it"s present locat‘on. Tha bulk of the wonrk In this
area will consist of cosmetlc rehabll.:atlen,

i. Lonse stucce on existing exterlor wall will be removed to allow proper

pall;;:hlng and restoration to minimize future cracking of stucco and bleck
wall,

TNk
e

5. The existing beauty supply shop located at the corner of Will lam Wade Ave,
and Maple 5t. will be relocated tc a more deslrable lecation Eronting

r 7. Existing relling docr on Maple St. facade will be remowed to allow
. William Wade Ave,

construction of new apariment entrance and vestibule,

Aren  "A® - construction conszists of & concrete =lnb-on-grade for the ,-
firat Tlorr and wood jJolats end decking on steal beams and colusns for
the secomnd .locor and roef. The floor amd roof ayslema appenr to  bear

on the exterior mosonry walls. ’."ri':'}---

R |
¥l b

SITE:
An exlistii; stalr from the ground Elnnr level tn the secend flnor level

located between bullding "A" and "B* along Willlam Wade Ave will be
removed ., .

-
L ]

1. Existing sidewnlk will be replaced by a new concrete sidewalk or a

cembinatien of concrete and brick pavers. Cur review indicotes that moat of the floor ond roof construction for

Unit "A" sppears to be in good conditlon. There are some waver slains
which could indicate roof leaks. Theralfore, some of Lhe roof

conslruction may need to be reinforced or replaced.
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o
%I. ASSESSMENT DATA ZONING AND HIGHEST AND BEST USE
,__,,1 e B Subject property is 1y o Tl s o dhie Balnew Community Subject property is zroned *BL', a commercial classification.
o Re: Balnew Community Service Co. Bldy. Secvice - Corporation, nc. In Acrount Ney: 14-02-004722. ; This classification was designed to meet the necessary commercial outlets
it . at -r:m:;ﬂ:uum to facilitate the shopping needs for the immediate neighborhood.
] g & i ¥
F;, b " :"’z " : Current Estimated Full Cash Value We are of the I:Ep'mi?n that, once rehabilitated, the property will serve that
i : 2 purpose, together with some low cost housing and is the highest, best and
; : Land: 517,070 Improvements: $102,110 Total: $119%,180 most peofitable use for the progerty. B
i
g Proposed
sl
;.,:_f_r_.f_ Some obvious mignz of structural problems were noted in Area "B". Tha : Land: 520,370 Improvements: 5102,110 Total: 5122,580
!_1.:-,5; second floor slopes toward an Interior partition. The wood baeas
"E-E:-ff supporting the partition appears to have failed end will have to be The : saaid i $52,290. Using the
reinflorced ) property is asse or tax purposes at $32,290. Using the current tax
5 orced or replaced. The crewlspace ia desp and water stains were rate of 52.885 County, plus $0.21 State totaling ©3.095 we calculate the
= noled ot several places. Therefore, thers i & possibility that pome 1986-27 taxes to be 51,618,338,
_ of the mesbears have been demaged end will have to be reinforced or AL
repleced. Sinca the second floor sppears to have been » roof and ia ' We also calculate the effective tax rate to be 0.013579 (5119,180+ 51,614.37)
‘f now used af a lloor, a design snalysis of the second floor freming [ say 1.J6 per cent.
I systes should be done to verify its cepacity.
ik

Dua to the daspness, we recommend that a caraful excalnatior of the
mombers be made during the renovation to verify that thay are sound snd
sarviceable. Also, the bullding should ba examined for Insect
infastestion and demage.

Thare aro omumerous crecks in the exterior wall finish and we assume
thet some of them are alaso in the masoary. These cracks should ba
repaired and control jolnts provided at certain crack locations 1o
mininize the chances for random cracking of the wall.

Huch of the slructursl systems for the building is covered. Tharafora,
out opinions ere based on what was ewxposed and other conditlons
observed daring our review. These conditioms indicate that the ma jor
structural repaira are limited to the floor syatem of Area "B* with Lhe
possibility of some miscellsnecus structural work for the roof Jjolsts.
The exnct axtont of repair andfor reinforcing required for the

slruclurnl compongnils csnnol be dotorminod until Lhey ero uncovered amd
axasined.

If you have sny quostions, plesss do not hesitsle to call,

Yary truly yours,
LPY, 1INC.

Honnid Jmhm%fﬁ
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i | i B
LAND VALUATION - AS RE
VALUE REFORE COST APPROACH - AS RENOVATED : RENTAL DATA
'E No sales of land could be found in the immediate neighborhood of the subject. I Land Value Estimate 4 57,000 I We have employed McGraw-Hill Estimating Services to give us an estimated _
L For this reason, it was necessary to use sales oi commercially zoned property cost new of the structure. These costs include 5 per cent sales tax, an I The subject, located in Turners Station, is adjacent two multi-family rental
in other locations. Those believed to be helpful in arriving at our conclusions . Existing Improved Value 'as is' allowance for architect’s fees, overhead and profit. They are based on non- : units, 1) Day Village and 2) Lyon Homes,
E follow. . I union labor. 5ee lacing page for their report. s _— : :
' I Foundations 513,486 . I Our investigation discloses that Day Village, a townhouse development, rents
Superstructure 65,997 tor 5295 for ?""ﬂ bedroom units and 5269 for cne bedroom units. On g SCJUAT &
-;- 1} A sale dated July 29, 1983 of 1.1642 acres of land in Howard County, Exterior Walls 63,937 Estimated (by McGraw-Hill} cost new 600,006 foot basis, this equates to 55,23 for a two bedroom unit and $5.49 for a one
'H Maryland zoned 'B-2' from Gulf Qil Company t¢ U-Haul Company of I Partitions 63,505 $216,975 I I bedroom unit.
Marylnnd, Inc. The stated [H-'iﬂ'ﬂ' was 5.?'!#.'53? o 5‘:-!1 per sgquare foot. Estimated Pa"'inﬁ.'l Erﬂ«d'il'lg, and lﬂmm'lpiﬂg 10.0G0
= Title reference L170f616. 50% desreciation due to age — Lyon Homes, a garden type developrnent, offers one, two and three bedroom
l 70% furictional obsolescence I Total Estimated C.os: of Improvements $610,006 units at $200, 3213 and 5233 respectively. As of this date, we have not been
1 : 130,185 I able to obtain the square {ool areas of these, We believe, however, that they
2) A sale dated March 19, 1982 for 29,230 square feet of land located at 5] e E Estimated Land Value ai $5.00 per square font $7.000 are below rmarket,
= the nerthwest corner of Winters Lane and Old Edmondson Avenue by David Improved Value "as is' 16,790 e
& Schocket to Mary E. Mears. The reported price was $140,000 or 54.79% per I I Total Estimated Value By Cost $667,006 I Additional . ental units in other sections of the City were analyzed to develop
square foot, reported in Liber 6379, folio 377. a Indicated Value "as is' $143,790 our rental schedule for the apartments,
& 3) A sale dated February 17, 198% at the southwest corner of Middle River I Sy 1000 l Say 5667,000 I
Road and Martin Boulevard by John W. Morrison to Taco Bell at a reported
i price of $138,000 for 0.7434 acres (32,070 square feet} or 54.25 per square We have used the estimated cost for those items believed to have 'as is' l
: foot. Title reference 6668/5%0. I value as of the date of appraisal. These have been discounted for physical l
depreciation and functional obsolescence in amounts equal to what your
E appraiser believes is adequate. '
B %} A sale dated October 27, 1983 recorded in Liber 6612, folio 511 lor I I i
h 9462 acres by Dap Assoc. to Pizza Hut of Maryland. It was located on
- the west side of Merritt Buulevard north of Trappe Road and the price
b reported was 5200,000 or 54.85 per square foot. I : I '
& Our analysis of these sales persuades us that the Market Value of the land I
fa if clear and ready to build on is $5.00 per square foot after adjusting for I I
location, date, size and physical characieristics. As the subject contains
an estimated 0.2639 acres (11,497 square feet), the estimated value of the
3 land is a rounded $37,000. I I I
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INCOME APPROACH I
= T I INCOME APPROACH - continued CONCLUSIONS - AS RENOVATED I
;’3 l As subject property is a multi-use income producing property, the Income UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS AND CONTINGENT CONDITIONS ;
i Approach is most important as the net income stream developed by the l I . e i
property determines its feasibility and its attractiveness to the lnthnr. Summary Estimated Value by Cost $667,000 I This appraisal is subject to the following limiting conditions:
_'- < l Because the subject will have both commercial (retail stores) and cesi- l E“imuted Rent From Retail Area - First Floor 5;5*333 I Indicated Value by Income $622,850 - That the legal description furnished us is assumed to be correct. F

: dential units (8), it i esiary t income stimated Rent From Apartments _36,300 ' e
o ;rnpertr.{ I!'*.n:- tl:l:::m,rw: E:;T::n:;:dmrmglnﬁl ol batk ::E?I Indicated Value by Market Not Used That no r:—:.:;:.;ui_hi,lity is “mm for matters legal in character, nor is any opinion I:
I outh:ts {shopping centers) and multi-family units rented to skilled and B Estimated Gross Income $92,940 I End;rfd as It-: title 'l-rh::h is u:ﬁdtnhze marketable. All existing liens and en- o

vnskilled blue collar workers, mbrances have been disregar and the property is appraised as though free and e
i _ Less: Vacancy & Collection Loss @ 5% (adj) 4,650 We have been unable to find sales of similar property which would be of I clear, under responsible ownership and competent mana;pfmmt, o ;_.’;';"
3 I These studies indicate that current retail rentals range from $6 to $12 sulficient comparability to the subject for use in this appraisal. For this L
il with many of these calling for percentage of grrss business paid cver ' Effective Gross Income $88,290 I reason, we have not used the Marke! Approach to value. ' :'hﬂlih.tht t!-ta.:ng;uplaced on dtdiedl used to indicate sales are in correct relationship E
A and above the base rent. Based on our experience and after considera- o SCH. ar amount of the transaction, iy
il tion of location, date and physical characteristics, we conclude ﬂ:l'l: ;l- Less: Expenses The two approaches used have been carefully reviewed and we have been E"':-: .
?__' Hr lq'u.rn foot on 'H'E average shauld be p,l]d for the retail space in II'I-'!IJ'I‘II'H:E [E-] 5' 750 I Im'r!uﬂl:hd that the erkﬂl "J'III..IE a% “{irﬂd. when rlfll:l'u'itl!d. will fall That unjess otherwiss I‘IﬂtEﬂ. it is assumed there are re mruﬂnﬁmnl!, Eﬂniﬂg Vig= E‘:E:i_‘

1! the subject after renovation. Water (E) 'Eﬁl} within the range of $62%,000 and $665,000. From this we conclude that I lations or restrictions existing in the subject property. o
. Llcetises 160 the Market Value, when renovated in accordance with the plans and i
L I For the apartment rentals, we have consulted with managers of apart- Maintenance and L,125 I specifications supplied, will be $650,000 in {ee simple. That 1the appraiser is not rth_“'rEd to give testimony or attendance in court by reason i

ments and have analyzed rental offerings and actual for somewhat similar I Repair @ 5% (adj) I of this appraisal, unless previous arrangements have been made therefor, fihy
e housi From this we conclude that rentals square foot of livin A
" I spl::un%rll the apartments should be imtﬁ; $5.50. Using this u.E a Em'::ﬂ:,“;c%;nfm #';:g The values for land andfor improvements, as contained in thiz report, are constituent !

= guide, we have developed the fol'awing income potential for the property I area) I parts of the total value reported and neither is (or are) to be used in making a sum- (453

- B i T, 0 I !'naltim appraisal by a compination of values created by another appraiser. Either “'

i i F Trash Removal .E-ﬂﬂ I!!- m‘l"r:IIId-l'-'-Ed if s0 used. The current purchasing power of the dollar is the basis :’"n :

i e ot toerOifice  EAE= f The plans in this report arc inctuded to assist the reader in vi-ualizing the property. B

' I Net Income to Land and Building 573,870 I er:;ﬁflﬂﬁ::ﬁa:e:::“y of the property and assumed no responsibility in s

: Net Rentable Areca 7,080 sq. ft. ' ) :”3

Information, estimates and opinions contained in this report, obtained f-
. We have carefully developed our estimated expenses and believe them to be : " i EPOES, : oM sources s
outside ol this office are considered reliable, however, no liability lor them can be i
At $8.00 the 7,080 square feet would devel 56 64D l realistic. You will note that we have not deducted taxes as we do not know ! 1 * . Y L
; %, ! o 376,64 what assessment the renovated structure will be encumbered. I assumed by the appraiser, R
I Our rental estimate for the apurtments is as fellows. Areas used were . . Possessi I this repor ' : e
scaled from drawings supplied I “"l:' |‘h£l'i'l! !iplqlln'lul'l!'& for III;.:: I:E‘ Uﬂﬂg the "eflective’ tax rate In our capitalization I P'I.Ibr::?;':m‘l,um i:nl}' it ::El:ll" “l fﬁiﬂm“ d‘:-E;}'n::ljFE‘l? ;‘212:;:*';‘5“:“:& '~I-,.r_'_,._,:_.
_ Est, Mo. rate (see Assessrment Data i pravious written consent of the appraiser or the client, and in any evenl. only with }"'-‘i.f'.;'
. l Second Floor Size 5q. Ft. Area Rent 5q. Ft. Rent . proper qualification, P
L BR.§ Bath E— i s 30 $3.56 l Our :apila:i:att:un r!a:t nttin.! per cent Hr;preunt: I':Hﬂﬂpinif“ of what is I i‘.ﬁl‘:
’ . necessary to attract investment mone car nancing. ey i
3 r EH' 1 Bath 21' x 12 = £72 310 5’*5. ¥ y ry . I I::EL:.:H w-lhrl shall be corsidered in its eniirety. No part thereol shall be E'?JF :
: I 3 | BR, | Bath 2]-: x 3 = 736 30 i.’r.!'! Our capitalization rate then equals 11.86 per cent as 10.5 + etfective tax TERArANe X 0r Jul. of -Contest. [y
: : ; E:' : g:m ;:: 5 ;:: . I :;:; ;;i 5::';; I HE 30 DL CONE 2 LLNR-OF 91BN I That the value found herein is subject to these and to any other predication e
: : ren 8 ’ ) I y other predications set i
‘ 6 3BR,IBath 25'x32= 300 370 $5.53 Value by this approach is indicated to be a rounded $622,850 (§73,870 + .1136). oo in fhe body of this repert, but which may have been Insdvertently omitted
' 7 2BR,1Bath 20 x37'= 388 310 gs.:-n ' g MBI ’ I herein.
& 2BR, | Bath 26' x 37 = 962 445 5.55 onmental impac
: I That if required by governmental authorities, any envir tal i t statement
_ I otal Monthly Rent $3,025 I prepared for thl:ﬂﬂlbiecl property will be favorable and will win approval of the
appropriate atory bodies.
s And $3,025 x 12 = $36,300 Annual Rent £ 7 il
: l continued..... I I continued.....
T I S l '
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Roberl V. McCurdy & Co.

UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS AND CONTINGENT CONDITIONS - continued CERTIFICATION

That, unless otherwise noted in the body of this report, this appraisal assumes that
the subiect property does not fal! within the areas where mandatary flood insurance
s effective.

The undersigned does hereby certify that, excopt as otherwise noted in this
appraisal report:
ROPERT Y. MCCURDY
4300 MND. CHARLES STREET BET. TF
BALTIMORE MARYLAMD 21218

1. 1 have no present or contemplated future interest in the real estate that
is the sybject of this appraisal report.

Mo opinion is hereby expressed as to the structural conditien ol any improvements
on the land and no legal responsibility is asswmned lor structural weaknesses or
mechanical failures of such improvements, whether appa--nt or hidden.

2. | have no personal interest or bias with respert to the subject matter of
this appraisal report of to the parties involved.

3. To the best of mv knowledge and belief, the statements of fact contained
in this appraisal report, upon which the anasyses, opinions and conclusions
expressed herein are baved, are true and rorrect.

BALMNEW BUILDING
BALTIMURE M™MAORYLAND
OCTOBER 15, 1986 &. This appraisal report sets forth all of the limiting conditions {imposed by

ESTIMATE NO. CRA1820 | '
= the terms of my assignment or by the undersigned) alfecting the analyses,

SYSTEM SumMMORY
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opinions and conclusions contained in this report,

LAap0OR MATERIAL TaTAL a0 F1 3. This appraisal report has been made in conformity with and is subject to
__________________________________________________________________________ =M the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Pro-
fessional Conduct of the American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers of
EEE;E:TégwgﬂnnE 6, 045 7,461 13, 486 2. 8n I the Mational Association of REALTORS.
Tya73 13,19
SUFEFPSTHUCTURE EE: a79 Aa: : lé E:‘ gg: :-- g; £, The American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers conducts a voluntary pro- ADDENDA
ROOF NG by BA1 B, 904 13‘ 105 2. 8k gram of continuing education for itr designated members, MAI's and RM's N
EXTERIDR MWALLS 30, 438 38, 549 £, a7 5. AR I who meet the minimum standards of this program are awarded periodic ed-
FPARTITIONS 19, 288 &9, 217 -E-B‘ - q' oo ucational certification. | am not currently certified under tnis program.
WALL FINISHES 17, 967 11 195 ?l . . 4
FLOOR FINIGIES g: oB & 3," T=7 ) EE' lgg '.i_' ﬂ: 7. No one other than the vndersigned prepared the analyses, conclusions and
IEE;IE;H-:-nFiglgl-IEE 11, 841 I?: 247 ..__.?: o8a I: B l opinions concerning real estate that are set forth in this appraisal report.
UlFMmENT 6,173 4.3, 454 43,633 3. €2 -
ESEBING 22,293 5@, 723 73, 026 A 74 ﬂ-!!.pﬂ‘l:‘l'l"l_lllf submitted,
16, 538 7,630 S4, 228 3,52 : ;
ELECTRICAL 21,688 48, B23 70,517 P ROPMERT ;":; McCUHRDY & COMPANY
gULEEEY L AUERCTOT AREERE L TR I if o7 T G i fl
a i ! | .
CONSTRUCT [ON TUTAL 196, 174 4032, 832 600, QA6 30. 3¢ £ /f L ity
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Robert V. McCurdy & Co.

QUALIFICATIONS OF ROBERT V. McCURDY - Real Estate Counselof

Member:

The American Society of Real Estate Courselors (1st Vice President, 197 5)

The American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers (President, local chapter '68-'69)
Senior Member Society of Real Estate Appraisers (President, local chapter 1963)
Senior Member American Society of Appraisers (International Secty. 1961-1962)
Greater Baltimoere Board of REALTORS (President, 196R)

National Association of Real Estate Boards

Real Estate Broker's Round Table of Baltimore {President, 1959)

Maryland Association of Real Estate Boards (President, 125%)

Have Appraised Real Estate For:

Federal Aviation Administration; 1.5, Post Olfice; G5A Adminisi-ation {Region 1)
Veterans Administration; U.5. Deparument of Justice; Maryland State Roads Com-
mission; U.5. Department of Navy & Army; various banks, savings and loan asso-

ciations; corporations and atlorneys.

Professional Contributions:

Guest lecturer, 12th Annual School for Maryland Assessing Officers; Colloge al
Rusiness & Public Administration at the University of Maryland, College Park.

Author of "Functional Obsclescence in Small Houses", March 1936 issue ol "The
Review", Society of Real Estate Appraisers.

Have lectured on "Leasehold Interests”, National Seminar, American Right-ol-Way
Association, 1959, St. Louis, Mo., published in part in "Report of Proceedings”.

Have lectured on Shopping Centers, Society of Real Estate Appraisers, prhlished
it "Technical Valuation”, Juns 1939,

Faught Appraisal Fundamentals, Hagerstown Junior College, 1962-1263.
Taught Appraisal Fundamentals, Baltimore County Adult Education, 1962,

Author of "Elements of Damage in Partial Takings", December, 1961 issue of "The
Real Estate Appraiser”.

Instructor - American Institute of Heal Estate Appraisers, Course 1, Madison, Wis.,
1945, Storrs, Cont., 1966; and Bloomington, Ind., Fittsburgh, Pa. and Seattle, Wash.,
1967: Course Il - Dallas, Teras; New Crleans and Chicago, 1968; Michigan and

Virginia, 1969, Portiand, Oregon, 1970,

Appraisai and Counseling Assignments Have Included Either Valuation or Consultation
Regarding:
Proposed and existing walk-up and elevator office and apartment buildings including
Wherrys; proposed and existing shopping centers; proposed supermarkets; bowling
alleys; and indus'r'al parks; also re-use and acquisition appraisals for Urban Re-
newal in Baltimore, Rockyille and Cumberland, Maryland; acquisition appraisals
{or the State of Maryland including Kennedy Expressway and Bridge-Tunnel

approaches.
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